

ORIGINAL

FILED

APR 16 2012

NO. 304701

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SCOTT CORNELIUS, an individual, PALOUSE WATER
CONSERVATION NETWORK, and SIERRA CLUB PALOUSE
GROUP,

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, WASHINGTON
STATE UNIVERSITY, and WASHINGTON POLLUTION CONTROL
HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondents.

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S RESPONSE BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

ALAN M. REICHMAN, WSBA #23874
Assistant Attorney General
Ecology Division
P.O. BOX 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
(360) 586-6748

ORIGINAL

FILED

APR 16 2012

NO. 304701

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SCOTT CORNELIUS, an individual, PALOUSE WATER
CONSERVATION NETWORK, and SIERRA CLUB PALOUSE
GROUP,

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, WASHINGTON
STATE UNIVERSITY, and WASHINGTON POLLUTION CONTROL
HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondents.

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S RESPONSE BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

ALAN M. REICHMAN, WSBA #23874
Assistant Attorney General
Ecology Division
P.O. BOX 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
(360) 586-6748

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

IV. ARGUMENT5

 A. Standard of Review.....5

 B. Background on Washington Water Rights Law6

 1. Washington water law principles.7

 a. Establishing a water right.....7

 b. Losing a water right.8

 c. Changing or transferring a water right.....9

 2. The Municipal Water Law.....10

 3. The Supreme Court’s decision in *Lummi Nation v. State of Washington*.....15

 C. The PCHB Correctly Ruled That WSU’s Certificates 5070-A And 5072-A Qualify As Being For Municipal Purposes And Are, Therefore, Exempt From Relinquishment (Issues Nos. 1, 2, and 3).....16

 D. The PCHB’s Application Of The Municipal Water Law In Review Of WSU’s Water Right Applications Did Not Violate The Constitutional Separation Of Powers Or Due Process (Issue No. 1).....18

 1. Separation of powers was not violated.....20

 2. The right to due process was not violated.22

E.	The PCHB Correctly Ruled That Application Of Ecology’s Policy For Evaluation Of Water Right Changes In Processing WSU’s Applications Complied With Relevant Statutes (Issue No. 2).....	24
F.	The PCHB Correctly Ruled That The Well Locations Under WSU’s Partially Perfected Water Right Certificates Could Be Changed Under The Groundwater Amendment Statute, RCW 90.44.100 (Issue No. 3).....	27
G.	The PCHB Correctly Found That Allowing WSU To Change The Well Locations Under Its Water Rights Would Not Allow WSU To Use Any More Water Than It Could Use Without the Changes (Issues Nos. 4, 5, 6, and 7)	31
H.	The PCHB Correctly Ruled That Ecology Complied With The State Environmental Policy Act In Its Review of WSU’s Applications (Issues Nos. 4 and 5).....	33
I.	The PCHB Correctly Interpreted And Applied Water Code Provisions Requiring Consideration Of Impairment And Detriment To The Public Welfare In The Context Of The Changes To WSU’s Water Rights (Issue No. 6)	37
J.	The PCHB Correctly Interpreted And Applied The “Safe Sustaining Yield” Provisions Of RCW 90.44.130 (Issues Nos. 7 and 8).....	37
K.	WSU’s Inchoate Water Rights Are Valid Because WSU Has Exercised Reasonable Diligence In Developing Its Campus Facilities And Putting Its Rights To Beneficial Use (Issue No. 9).....	42
L.	The PCHB Correctly Ruled That WSU’s Water Right Claim No. 098523 Was Not Abandoned (Issue No. 10).....	46
M.	The PCHB Correctly Interpreted And Applied The Law Regarding Beneficial Use In Rejecting Cornelius’s “Reasonable Efficiency” Claim Related To WSU’s Irrigation Of Its Golf Course (Issues Nos. 11 and 12).....	47

N. The PCHB Correctly Affirmed The Amendment Of
WSU's Water Right Permit No. G3-28278P (Issue No.
13) 47

V. CONCLUSION50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	19
<i>Chuckanut Conservancy v. Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 274, 232 P.3d 1145 (2010).....	35
<i>City of Tacoma v. O'Brien</i> , 85 Wn.2d 266, 534 P.2d 114 (1975).....	21
<i>City of Union Gap v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 148 Wn. App. 519, 195 P.3d 580 (2008).....	12
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Theodoratus</i> , 135 Wn.2d 582, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998).....	8, 11, 14
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987), amended by 750 P.2d 254 (1988).....	20
<i>Kettle Range Conservation Group v. Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 434, 85 P.3d 894 (2003).....	34
<i>King Cy. v. Wash. State Boundary Review Bd.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993).....	34
<i>Kitsap Alliance of Prop. Owners v. Central Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 250, 255 P.3d 696 (2011).....	21
<i>Lummi Indian Nation v. State of Washington</i> , 170 Wn.2d 247, 241 P.3d 1220 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGee Guest Home, Inc. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 316, 12 P.3d 144 (2000).....	19
<i>Nisqually Delta Ass'n v. City of DuPont</i> , 103 Wn.2d 720, 696 P.2d 1222 (1985).....	35

<i>Norway Hill Pres. & Prot. Ass'n v. King Cy. Coun.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 267, 552 P.2d 674 (1976).....	34
<i>Okanogan Wilderness League v. Town of Twisp</i> , 133 Wn.2d 769, 947 P.2d 732 (1997).....	8, 9
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d. 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	5, 46
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. 1 of Pend Oreille Cy. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 146 Wn.2d 778, 51 P.3d 744 (2002).....	5, 9, 29
<i>R.D. Merrill Co. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 118, 969 P.2d 458 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Moreno</i> , 147 Wn.2d 500, 58 P.3d 265 (2002).....	20
<i>Tunstall ex rel. Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	20
<i>West Richland v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 124 Wn. App. 683, 103 P.3d 818 (2004).....	29, 30

Statutes

Laws of 2003, 1st Spec. Sess. ch. 5, p. 2341	19
RCW 34.05	5
RCW 34.05.570(2).....	25
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d).....	5
RCW 43.21C.....	33
RCW 43.21C.090.....	34
RCW 90.03.015	12, 17
RCW 90.03.015(3).....	15

RCW 90.03.015(4).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 90.03.015(4)(a)	6, 12, 16
RCW 90.03.015(4)(b)	6
RCW 90.03.240	13
RCW 90.03.290	7, 39, 40
RCW 90.03.320	8, 43, 44, 46
RCW 90.03.330	6, 13, 15, 30
RCW 90.03.330(1).....	8
RCW 90.03.330(2).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 90.03.330(2)-(3).....	13, 43
RCW 90.03.330(3).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 90.03.330(4).....	6, 8, 20, 43
RCW 90.03.380	9, 13, 29, 40
RCW 90.03.460	43
RCW 90.03.560	16
RCW 90.14	8
RCW 90.14.140	9, 11, 13
RCW 90.14.140(2)(d)	6, 9, 12, 25
RCW 90.14.150	9
RCW 90.14.160-.180	9
RCW 90.44.050	7

RCW 90.44.060	39
RCW 90.44.070	7
RCW 90.44.100	<i>passim</i>
RCW 90.44.100(1).....	10, 28
RCW 90.44.100(2).....	40
RCW 90.44.100(3).....	32
RCW 90.44.130	<i>passim</i>

Regulations

WAC 197-11-330.....	35
WAC 197-11-340.....	35
WAC 197-11-600(3).....	3, 35
WAC 197-11-600(3)(b)(ii)	35, 36, 37
WAC 197-11-794.....	35

Other Authorities

1 Wells A. Hutchins, <i>Water Rights Laws in the Nineteen Western States</i> 226 (1971).....	8
